Approvals
Rheinland
Product Safety
B
aua r t  geprüf t
T
y
p

Vi nom, Io nom with Capacitor load 1.5s
Output Data
Ordering Key SP D 24 100 2
Rise Time
Vi nom, Io nom 150ms
Vi nom, Io nom with Capacitor load 500ms
Capacitor Load
12V, 24V versions 7000µF
48V version 3500µF
Reverse Voltage Immunity
12V 18V
24V 35V
48V 63V
Hold up Time Vi nom Io max 20ms
Minimum load Vi nom 0%
Parallel Operation 2 units max.
0.1 Io min~0.9 Io max
Model
Rated output
Voltage
(VDC)
Output
Power
(W)
Output
Current (A)
Voltage Trim Range
0.8 Io nom
DC ON LED (VDC)
Threshold at startup
DC LO LED (VDC)
Threshold after startup Typical
Efficiency
Min. VDC Max. VDC Min. Max. Min. Max.
SPD12100 12 100.8 8.4 11.4 14.5 10 11.2 10 11.2 86%
SPD24100 24 100.8 4.2 22.5 28.5 17.6 19.4 17.6 19.4 87%
SPD48100 48 100.8 2.1 47.0 56.0 37.0 43.0 37.0 43.0 89%
0940 - Specifications are subject to change without notice. Pictures are just an example. For special features and/or customization, please ask to our sales network. 2
Rated input voltage 400/500VAC
Voltage range
AC in 340 - 575VAC
DC in 480 - 820VDC
Rated input current 0.48A / 0.75A
Power dissipation
12V 15.0W
24V 13.0W
48V 10.5W
Input Data
Input Fuse 2A/600VAC internal1)
Output Short Circuit current limit
Rated Overload Protection 115 - 135%
Over voltage protection (auto recovery)
12V model 14.5V to 17.4V
24V model 30.0V to 33.0V
48V model 60.0V to 66.0V
Controls and Protections
Ambient temperature -25°C to 71°C